
RENDERED: AUGUST 29, 2013 
TO BE PUBLISHED 

Suprant turf tif 3RD..17=3  PLI  
2011-SC-000291-DG u 

DATE  ,,_,0,_,„ 	Creno.acap-P- 
MILDRED ABBOTT, BARBARA ABEL, ELIZABETH ABNEY, 
LISA ABRAHAM, PAMELA ABRAMS, ELIZABETH ADAMS, 
CATHY ADAMS, PHYLLIS ADAMS, RUBY ADAMS, RUBY 
ADAMSON, SUSAN ADKINS, CLANTHA AKERS, EFFIE ALSIP, 
JUANITA ALTON, JOANN ALVEY, PHYLLIS APPLEGATE, CINDY 
ARMSTRONG, SUSAN ARVIN, CLARA ATKINSON, KAREN 
AUSTIN, LINDA BACK, JAMIE BAILEY, MARY ANN BAILEY, 
VICKIE BAILEY, CHARLOTTE BAKER, CHARLOTTE BAKER, ON 
BEHALF OF THE ESTATE OF LANE WALKER, DAVID WALKER, 
ON BEHALF OF THE ESTATE OF LANE WALKER, JODY 
BALDRIDGE, CARLA BALDWIN, SARAH BALENOVICH, ON 
BEHALF OF THE ESTATE OF EDITH BROWNING, CAROL 
BARNES, ON BEHALF OF THE ESTATE OF DANNY ABNEY, 
MARILYN BARNES, LEE BARTLEY JR, TERESA 
BAUMGARDNER, DEBRA BAYS-PLYBON, MELISSA FAYE 
BEAMON, LINDA BEGGS, PATRICIA BELCHER, LEISA 
BELDING, ELEANOR BERRY, MARGIE BERRY, MARGARET 
BINGHAM, EASTER BISHOP, EMMA BLACK, JANICE BLAIR, 
SHARON BLAIR, CAROL BOGGS, LORI BOONE, JOIE BOTKINS, 
KATHY BOWLING, ANGIE LYNN BOWMAN, VIRGINIA BRADEN, 
LADONNA BRAME, JAMES BRANHAM, KATHY BRANHAM, 
RUBY BRANHAM, BRENDA BRAY, NORMA BREWER, VICKIE 
BREWER, ALMA BROCK, GLENNA BROCK-POWELL, PEGGY 
BROUGHTON, BARBARA BROWN, JOYCE BROWN, KAREN 
BROWN, SHARON BROWN, DEBORAH BROWNING, NATHANIEL 
BRUMFIELD, ON BEHALF OF WATHALEE BRUMFIELD, BILLIE 
BRUMLEY, LINDA BRUMLEY, KIMBERLY BRUMMETT, TERESA 
BRUNER, PATRICIA BRYANT, CHRISTINA BUCHER, LESLIE 
BULLOCK, JUDY BUNDY, WARREN BURGESS, JANICE 
BURTON, TINA BUSH, SHERRIE BUTLER, DONNA CAMPBELL, 
LORE'TTA CAMPBELL, BUEL CANTRELL, LINDA CARR, TONYA 
CARTER, WALLACE CARTER, CHARLOTTE CASON, LISA 
CAUDILL, CONNIE SUE . CENTERS, TONY CHILDERS, GLORIA 
CLARK, WILLIAM CLARK, ROSEMARY CLICK, PAMELA CLIFT, 
DANIELLE CLORE, ALLEN COKER, JUDY COLEMAN, SHIRLEY 
COLEMAN, TARA COLEMAN, DEBRA COLLIER, MARGARET 
COLLIER, OPAL COLLINS, LINDA COLVIN, PHYLLIS COMBS, 
CAROLYN CONLEY, JAMES COOK, RONNIE COOK, JANET 
COONS- GREENE, GEORGIA COOTS, MARK CORNN, SANDRA 
COTTON GILLEY, NADINE COUCH, JOSEPH COWLEY, JO ANN 

APPELLANTS 



COX, BARBARA CRAIN, DORIS CREECH, DELORIS CRISWELL, 
PAMELA CROWE, TRACY CURTIS, DORIS DABNEY, DARBY 
DANIELS, KATHY DANIELS-STEPHENSON, MARY DAUGHTERY, 
BETTY DAVIDSON, ON BEHALF OF THE ESTATE OF EVELYN 
JACKSON, GINGER DAVIDSON-GIBSON, ELIZABETH DAVIS, 
SANDRA DAVIS, KAREN DEAN, BOBBIE DEATON, JAN 
DELANEY, REGINA DESPAIN, JUDY DILE, GERRY DIXON, AL 
DOSER, BELVA DOTSON, TERESA DUFF, LINDA DUNAWAY, 
YNETTA ECKERT, TAMI EDWARDS-ENGLE, MARTHA ELLIOT, 
SAUNDRA ERP, CHARLOTTE ESTEPP, SARAH ESTES, SUSAN 
EZELL, ELIZABETH FANNIN, JANET FENTRESS, HAYWOOD 
FERGUSON, ON BEHALF OF THE ESTATE OF ALMA 
FERGUSON, WILLIAM FITCH, ON BEHLAF OF THE ESTATE OF 
SHELIA FITCH, VICKIE FLANNERY, PAUL FLOYD, BERNITA 
FLYNN, RHONDA FLYNN OSBURN, BERENDA FORD, RHONDA 
FRANKLIN, TIMOTHY FRANKLIN, MARY FRAZIER, ESSIE 
FREDRICK, FREDA FRIZZELL, BEULAH FUGATE, CLARA 
FULKS, PATRICIA GAUNCE, BARBARA GAY, MELISSA 
GAYHEART, KEN GAYHEART, JAMES GIBSON, ON BEHALF OF 
THE ESTATE OF JESSIE GIBSON, JONI GIBSON, TARA 
GIFFORD, GLADYS GILBERT, STEPHANIE GIST, RUBY 
GODBEY, EDDIE GOLDEN, DEBRA GOODE, JOYCE GORDON, 
PATRICK GRAHAM, TAMMY GRANT, AMY GRAY, DONNA 
GREEN, SHERRIE GREEN, PEGGY GRIGSBY, ALLIE HALL, 
GERALDINE HALL, NORMA HALL, SHANNON HALL, BARBARA 
HAMPTON, RHONDA HANCOCK, LEONA GAIL HANDLEY, 
JOYCE HANLEY, REBECCA HARRIS, DEBRA HARRISON, 
DIANE HARRISON, JOYCE HASSLER, YOLANDA HAYDEN, 
BARBARA HEIZER, BARBARA HELLMUELLER, REVA HELTON, 
WANDA HELTON, BONNIE HENDERSON, GARY 
HENDRICKSON, VIKKI HENLEY, VICKIE HENRY, MARCUS 
HIGHLEY, CHARLENE HILL, KAREN HILLARD, JANICE HILTON, 
LINDA HINKLE, JACQUELINE HOCKER, GWEN HOLT, TAMI 
HOLT, MYRA HOOD, VICKIE HOOD, LORA HOOVER, EVELYN 
HOPKINS, CHARLENE HORN, MARY HORNING, CLOYD 
HOSKINS, LINDA HOSKINS, MARILYN HOWARD, MARY 
HOWARD, TOLORIA HOWARD, DONNA HOWSER, CHARLOTTE 
HUGHES, MARCIA HUGHES, MARGIE HULSE, SHEILA 
HUMPREYS, MARGARET HUNT, WANDA HUNTER, BRENDA 
HUTCHCRAFT, LORENE HUTCHERSON, KATHERINE 
HUTCHINSON, JAMES INGRAM, EMMA ISON, DELLA 
JACKSON, KATINA JACKSON, MARY JACKSON, LINDA JAMES, 
LYNN JEFCOAT, DEBBIE JEFFREY, GARNETT JOHNSON, 
ERNESTINE LESLIE JOHNSTONE, BEULAH JONES, FRANKLIN 
JONES, GERRY JONES, JUDY JONES, KATHY JONES, LINDA 
JONES, MARLENE JONES, ON BEHALF OF THE ESTATE OF 
LORETTA EDMOND, STEWART JONES, TROY JONES, BETTY 
JORDON, BETTY KELLEY, APRIL KELTNER NUXOLL, GERALD 
KING, KATHERINE KING, PATTIE KITTS, BETTY KLUCK, 
LUCILLE KREY, BILL LADY, ON BEHALF OF THE ESTATE OF 

2 



MARY LADY, LINDA LARKINS, ANGELA LEWIS-MULLINNIX, 
EMILY LEWIS, BEVERLY LITTLE, SANDRA DEE LITTLETON, 
LOIS LOCKARD, ON BEHALF OF THE ESTATE OF LLOYD 
LOCKARD, LINDA LONG, SHERRY LONG, KATHY LOVAN-DAY, 
NONA LUCAS, CHARLOTTE LUSH, LINDA MALONE MCGOWAN, 
PAULA MANN, PAMELA MARLOWE, ARLENE MARSHALL, 
BOBBIE MARTIN, LINDA MARTIN, MARY MARTIN, CONNIE 
MASON, JONI MCCLANAHAN, LAVONNA MCDANIEL, CONNIE 
MCGIRR, ROBERTA MCGUIRE, TAMMY MCGUIRE, 
JACQUELYN MCMURTRY, JUNE MCPHEARSON, SHEILA LYNN 
MEECE, THELMA MERIDA, ANDREA MESSAMORE, WANDA 
METZGER, DELORIS MILLER, LINDA MILLER, LINDA L. 
MILLER, MARIE MILLER, NELLIE MILLER, ORENE SALYER 
MILLER, BELINDA MILLION, LESLIE MINTON, WILLIAM 
MIRACLE, ON BEHALF OF THE ESTATE OF KATHY MIRACLE, 
BEVERLY MITCHELL, EUDORA MONTGOMERY, ELLA MOORE, 
ON BEHALF OF THE ESTATE OF JONNETTA MOORE, 
MARGARET MOORE, RHONDA MOORE, APRIL MORRIS, 
LOUISA MOSS, DONNA MUDDIMAN-CORNISH, AILEEN 
MULLINS, MARY NAPIER, WANDA FAYE NEACE, ELIZABETH 
NEAL, LINDA NEVELS, DIANA NEWLIN, WILMA NOE, KATHY 
NOLAN, SHELIA NOLAN, GLENORA PACE, BERTHA PACK, 
RAYMOND PARKER, LOUVERNA PARKS, MYRTLE PARRIS, 
JESSIE PARSONS, ANGELA PEACE, JUDITH PECK WAGEMAN, 
LISA. PEEK, RECIE PENNINGTON, HELEN PERKINS, JEFF 
PERKINS, JOE ANN PERKINS SPENCER, STACY PERKINS, JOY 
PERRY, ON BEHALF OF THE ESTATE OF MILTON LEWIS, 
DORIS PHELPS, NORMA PICKETT, SONJA PICKETT, KATHY 
POLLITTE, BRIAN POWELL, MARY P'POOL, TRENA PRESTON, 
SUZANNE PRICE, RITA PROFITT-NORMAN, LYNNE PURSEL, 
SHARON RAINWATER, BILLIE REESE, BRENDA RENTAS, ON 
BEHALF OF THE ESTATE OF ANTHONY RENTAS, ARLIE 
RHODES, EVELYN RHODES, RAYMOND RILEY, LEVETTA 
RIVIERA, ODENA ROADEN, BILLIE JUNE ROBERTS, DYAN 
ROBERTS, PATRICIA ROBERTS', RENEE ROBERTS, PATRICIA 
ROBINSON, FETINA ROBINSON, CAROL ROGERS, CATHY 
ROSE, VINA ROSE, LARRY ROSEBERRY JR, ON BEHALF OF 
THE ESTATE OF LARRY ROSEBERRY, SR., BOBBY SALLEE, 
MARY SAMS, KATHY SANDS, JUSTUS SCHAROLD, CRYSTAL 
SEALS-GIBSON, MAXINE SEALS, CLAUDIA SEBASTIAN-
SHEPARD, LISA SEXTON, MONICA SEXTON, TERRY SHANKS, 
MARGARET SHARON, MICHELLE SHARPE ROBERTS, DEBRA 
SHEPHERD, JANET SHORT, LINDA CAUDILL, ON BEHALF OF 
THE ESTATE OF LAUREDA SHORT, MONICA SHUFFETT, 
LORETTA SIDWELL, ADA SIZEMORE, APRIL SLATTEN-JONES, 
CAROLE SLONE, BARBARA SMITH, ELAINE SMITH, FREDA 
SMITH, WESLEY SMITH, ON BEHALF OF THE ESTATE OF 
SHARON SMITH, PEGGY SPEARS, CORINA STEARNS, CORA 
STAPLETON, DEBBIE STATON, PAUL STAUFFER, CONNIE 
STEPHENS, NANCY STEPHENS, SHARON STEVENSON, 

3 



MARLENE STEWART, BETTY STONE, DONNA STROMOWSKY, 
CONNIE STURGILL, SHIRLEY SUDDUTH, ON BEHALF OF THE 
ESTATE OF MARJORIE SUDDUTH, PAM SULLIVAN, ON 
BEHALF OF THE ESTATE OF REBECCA LOVELL, SHARON 
STEPHENS, ON BEHALF OF THE ESTATE OF REBECCA 
LOVELL, MILDRED SWANSON, LISA SWIGER, ELLA TACKETT, 
PATTY TACKETT, PRISCILLA TAFOLLA, CHARLES TAPLEY, 
ELLA TAYLOR, LINDA TAYLOR, JEANNE THOMAS, ELIZABETH 
THOMPSON-WASHBURN, KAREN THOMPSON MCCLAIN, 
NANCY THOMPSON, JAMES G. THURMAN, LISA GRANT 
THURMAN, STEVE TOLLER, ON BEHALF OF THE ESTATE OF 
LINDA TOLER, ROY TOYLER, ELIZABETH TRENT, JENNY 
TRIMBLE, JOETTA TUCKER, DEBORAH TURNER, DRUCILLA 
TURNER, MARIE TURNER, PATRICIA TURNER, VALORIE 
TURNER, LINDA VANCE, LINDA VANARSDALL-COLLINS, 
DEBBIE VOGT SCHNEIDER, BOBBIE WALKER, LORENE 
WALLEN, CINDY WALTERS, BETTY WARD, ON BEHALF OF THE 
ESTATE OF MARTIN WARD, WANDA WATKINS, CHERYL 
WATSON, IRENE WELLS, JOYCE GOFF WELLS, JUDY 
WHITAKER, KIM WHITE, MARY WHITE, PATRICIA WHITE, 
CATHERINE WHITLOCK, JOYCE WHITT, BETTY WIDENER, 
PETER WILDS, CAROL QUISENBERRY WILLIAMS, TODD 
WILLIAMS, ON BEHALF OF THE ESTATE OF GLORIA 
WILLIAMS, BETHANY WILLINGER, GENEVA WILSON, ROBERT 
WILSON, MELODY WINER, CONNIE WOLFE, BILL WOMBLES, 
AMANDA EDWARDS WOOD, ARTIE WOODS, FERN WOOTEN, 
DEBORAH WRIGHT, EDWINA WRIGHT, ROGER WRIGHT, 
SANDRA WRIGHT, TAMMY WRIGHT, DOYLE YANCY, SHEILA 
YATES, KAREN YOUNG, SANDRA ZEHMAN 

ON REVIEW FROM COURT OF APPEALS 
V. 	CASE NOS. 2007-CA-001971-MR, 2007-CA-001981-MR, 

2007-CA-002173-MR AND 2007-CA-002174-MR 
BOONE CIRCUIT COURT NO. 05-CI-00436 

STANLEY M. CHESLEY, SHIRLEY A. 
CUNNINGHAM, JR., WILLIAM J. GALLION, AND 
MELBOURNE MILLS, JR. 

OPINION OF THE COURT BY JUSTICE VENTERS 

AFFIRMING IN PART AND REVERSING IN PART  

4 

APPELLEES 



This case arose in the aftermath of the settlement of Darla S. Guard, et 

al. v. American Home Products, Inc. (Guard).' The Guard case, which is also 

known as "Jonetta Moore, et al. v. American Home Products, Inc.," or the "Moore" 

case, was brought by Kentucky residents who had taken the popular diet drug 

known as Fen-Phen. Each Appellant/Cross-Appellee (collectively "Appellants") 

was a plaintiff in the Guard case and was represented under a contingent fee 

contract by Appellees/Cross-Appellants (collectively "Appellees") 2  Shirley A. 

Cunningham, William J. Gallion, or Melbourne Mills, Jr. Appellee Stanley M. 

Chesley later joined the plaintiffs' team of attorneys. Appellants' complaint 

alleges that Appellees breached their fiduciary duties by wrongfully retaining or 

by improperly disbursing a substantial portion of the Guard case settlement 

money that should have gone to Appellants. 

The trial court granted Appellants a partial summary judgment on the 

claim that Cunningham, Gallion, and Mills ("CGM") 3  breached their fiduciary 

duty. The trial court concluded that genuine issues of material fact existed in 

connection with Chesley's role, and so the motion for summary judgment 

against him was denied. The Court of Appeals reversed the partial summary 

judgment against CGM and remanded the case against them for further 

1  Boone Circuit Court Civil Action No. 98-CI-795. 

2  In this opinion," Appellees" refers to all Appellees, i.e. Cunningham, Gallion, Mills, and 
Chesley. 

3  Some of the alleged wrongful conduct relates in common to Cunningham, Gallion, and 
Mills, but not to Chesley. Therefore, upon occasion as appropriate, we refer to Cunningham, 
Gallion, and Mills collectively as "CGM." Otherwise, we refer to each Appellee individually. 
References to CGM do not include Chesley. 

5 



proceedings. It declined Appellants' request for review of the trial court's denial 

of summary judgment against Chesley. 

On discretionary review, we now address the following issues: 

1) Whether the Court of Appeals erred in reversing the partial summary 

judgment entered against CGM; 

2) Whether the Court of Appeals erred by declining to review the trial 

court's denial of summary judgment against Chesley; 

3) Whether the trial court could impose upon CGM joint and several 

liability for the damages sustained by Appellants; 

4) Whether the Court of Appeals erred in affirming the trial court's 

decision refusing to transfer the case from the Boone Circuit Court to the 

Fayette Circuit Court; and, 

5) Whether the trial court erred in crediting the monetary judgment 

against CGM with undocumented expenses that Mills claimed he 

incurred in the Guard case. 

For the reasons set forth below, we reverse the Court of Appeals' opinion 

upon the issue of CGM's breach of fiduciary duty and reinstate the partial 

summary judgment entered against CGM by the trial court. We also conclude 

that the imposition of joint and several liability against CGM was proper, and 

so we likewise reverse that aspect of the Court of Appeals' opinion. In addition, 

we affirm the Court of Appeals' conclusion that the denial of summary 

judgment against Chesley was not an appealable issue; we affirm the Court of 

Appeals' determination that the Boone Circuit Court properly refused to 

6 



transfer the case to the Fayette Circuit Court; and we agree with Appellants 

that the trial court erred by crediting CGM with the undocumented expenses 

claimed by Mills. 

I. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 

After discovery in the mid-1990s that the popular weight-loss drug 

combination of fenfluramine and phentermine known as Fen-Phen was linked 

to heart damage and other dangerous side-effects, Fen-Phen was taken off the 

market. American Home Products (American Home), the manufacturer of Fen-

Phen soon faced several lawsuits by Fen-Phen users. Appellees Cunningham, 

Gallion, and Mills were Kentucky attorneys with separate law practices. 

However, they pooled their talents and resources into a collective effort to 

represent some 431 individual plaintiffs, all of whom were Kentucky residents 

who had taken Fen-Phen. Each of the 431 plaintiffs had signed a contingent 

fee contract with Cunningham, Gallion, or Mills. Cunningham's clients had 

agreed to a contingent fee of "33 1/3% of the total sum recovered, whether by 

settlement or by trial . . ." plus reimbursement for expenses "directly incurred 

in investigating or litigating this claim . . . ." Gallion's contingent fee agreement 

provided for "33% of the total sum recovered, whether by settlement or by trial 

. . ." plus expenses "incurred in investigating or litigating this claim[.]" Mills's 

contingent fee agreement provided that "Attorney's fees shall be set by the 

court, but shall not be more than 30% of the client's net recovery." Expenses 

were to be "repaid [to the attorney] off the top before calculation of fee." 

7 



In the early stages of the litigation, Appellees had the case certified by 

the Boone Circuit Court as a class action. Chesley had only a few Fen-Phen 

clients, but he had experience in the settlement of Fen-Phen proceedings, 

having served on the management committee of the national Fen-Phen class 

action litigation. Because of Chesley's experience and national reputation, 

CGM agreed to his participation in the Guard case. Chesley, Gallion, 

Cunningham, Mills, and an attorney from Cincinnati named Richard Lawrence 

who also represented a few individual Fen-Phen claimants, entered into a 

written agreement outlining the role each attorney was to perform in the 

litigation and agreeing upon a method of sharing the fees earned in the case. 

Gallion would serve as lead trial counsel in the event the case was tried, and 

would prepare the case accordingly. Cunningham and Mills would enroll 

clients and maintain client contact information. Chesley would act as "lead 

negotiator" in the effort to secure a collective settlement of the claims. 

The written agreement provided that if a negotiated settlement was 

achieved, Chesley would take a 21%-share of the combined attorneys' fee; CGM 

would split 74% of the total fee among themselves and their associates; and 

Richard Lawrence, who is not a party to this case, would take 5%. If a 

negotiated settlement was not achieved, the lawyers agreed that Chesley would 

get 15% of the fees generated by a verdict and CGM would share 80%, with 

Lawrence receiving the remaining 5%. The agreement also provided that "all 

parties to this agreement shall have the right to review all contracts between 

themselves and any other parties that may affect the fees earned and all clients 

8 



shall be advised of this agreement." The agreement further provided that "all 

parties to this agreement shall be identified as co-counsel in the class action 

styled Guard v. American Home Products in Boone Circuit Court in Kentucky." 

Appellants however were not made aware of this agreement among the 

attorneys. 

Eventually, American Home agreed to pay an aggregate sum of $200 

million to settle the claims of all of the Guard case claimants. The settlement 

agreement provided that Appellees would obtain, in the Boone Circuit Court, 

the decertification of the Guard class action and the dismissal of all the 

individual claims. The settlement fund, less $7.5 million to be reserved for 

possible future claimants, was allocated among the 431 clients with whom 

CGM had fee contracts. The claims of 143 other individuals, who had joined 

the class action but had not personally retained any of Appellees, were 

dismissed without prejudice with the expectation that those individuals could 

elect to join the national settlement. American Home left it to CGM to 

determine how much of the fund would be allocated to each client. However, 

the settlement agreement required Appellees to provide a scheduled accounting 

for the amount allocated to each individual claimant. 

Contrary to the terms of the settlement agreement, none of the 

Appellants were informed of the terms of the settlement. Nor were they told 

that a settlement fund of $200 million was established. They were also not told 

that their attorneys were determining how to apportion the settlement fund. 

Instead, each Appellant was falsely told that American Home had made a 

9 



specific, individualized offer to settle his or her claim. After the Boone Circuit 

Court decertified the class action, Appellees distributed to Appellants 

$73,296,864.96 with no order of approval from the court. They also 

established a non-profit organization named Kentucky Fund for Healthy Living 

(KFHL) to which they diverted $20 million. The balance of the money, some 

$106 million, they divided among themselves pursuant to their written 

agreement. 

It was eventually discovered that the attorneys' fees retained by Appellees 

far exceeded the 30% to 33.33% allowable under the contingent fee 

agreements. Appellants filed suit in the Fayette Circuit Court demanding an 

accounting of the Guard case settlement money, the disgorgement of 

misappropriated funds traced to the Guard case settlement, and judgment 

against Appellees for money they paid themselves in excess of the contingent 

fee contracts. 

Upon motion of Appellees, the Fayette Circuit Court determined that the 

Boone Circuit Court was the proper venue for the action. Over Appellants' 

objection, the case was transferred to the Boone Circuit Court. More than two 

years after the case was transferred to the Boone Circuit Court, and after 

several volumes of pleadings had been filed there, Appellants moved that court 

to transfer the case back to the Fayette Circuit Court. Appellants argued that 

the Boone Circuit Court was an improper venue, that the Fayette Circuit Court 

was the only proper venue, and that Fayette County provided a more 

convenient forum for the parties. The Boone Circuit Court denied the motion. 

10 



In due course, Appellants moved for partial summary judgment. The 

trial court first concluded as a matter of law that, by violating their contingent 

fee agreements with their clients, Cunningham, Gallion, and Mills had 

breached their fiduciary duty to Appellants. It granted Appellants a partial 

summary judgment on that issue. 

Later, and after additional proceedings, the trial court granted Appellants 

summary judgment on the issue of compensatory damages for the breach of 

fiduciary duty. Based upon what it described as "uncontroverted facts," the 

trial court concluded that Appellees paid themselves and others a total of 

$126,793,551.22 from the Guard case settlement while the contingent fee 

contracts limited their fees to a maximum of $60,798,783.14. 4  The trial court 

also concluded that Appellees were entitled to a credit of $1.5 million for 

undocumented and previously undisclosed expenses Mills claimed he incurred 

in the Fen-Phen litigation. The trial court then did the math to ascertain that 

Appellees wrongfully withheld from Appellants a total of $64,280,497.00. 

Rounding off the figures to Appellees' advantage, and subtracting the $20.5 

million used to fund the KFHL, the trial court awarded Appellants judgment 

against Cunningham, Gallion and Mills in the sum of $42 million, plus interest 

at 8%. 

The trial court also held that Cunningham, Gallion, and Mills were 

jointly and severally liable to Appellants. It further determined that Appellants 

4  Based on a collaborative agreement between the attorneys, Chesley was entitled to 
$12,767,744.45 and CGM were collectively entitled to $44,991,099.52. 

11 



were entitled to a judgment imposing a constructive trust upon the funds 

remaining with KFHL. • 

The trial court reserved for trial the issues of Appellees' liability on the 

Appellants' claims concerning negligent or fraudulent misrepresentation, 

punitive damages, and whether Appellees should be denied the right to claim 

any fee. Significantly, the facts surrounding Chesley's professional relationship 

with Appellants differed from the facts that defined CGM's relationship with the 

clients. As a consequence, the trial court found that genuine issues of fact 

remained regarding Chesley's liability, and so it denied Appellants' motion for 

summary judgment against him. 5  

On appeal to the Court of Appeals, CGM challenged the entry of 

summary judgment on the breach of fiduciary duty claim and the assessment 

of joint and several liability. Appellants cross-appealed the trial court's denial 

of their motion to transfer venue, the denial of summary judgment against 

Chesley, and the deduction of Mills's purported expenses from the 

compensatory award. 

The Court of Appeals reversed the trial court's award of summary 

judgment on the Appellants' breach of fiduciary duty claim upon its conclusion 

5  The mishandling of the Guard case settlement fund resulted in several attorney 
disciplinary actions. Cunningham, Gallion, Mills, and Chesley were permanently disbarred 
from the practice of law in the Commonwealth. See Cunningham v. Kentucky Bar Ass'n, 266 
S.W.3d 808 (Ky. 2008); Gallion v. Kentucky Bar Ass'n, 266 S.W.3d 802 (Ky. 2008); Kentucky 

Bar Ass'n v. Mills, 318 S.W.3d 89 (Ky. 2010); and Kentucky Bar Ass'n v. Chesley, 393 S.W.3d 
584 (Ky. 2013). An associate of Gallion and the judge who presided over the Guard action were 
also disbarred due to their conduct relating to the case. See Kentucky Bar Ass'n v. Helmers, 
353 S.W.3d 599 (Ky. 2011) and Kentucky Bar Ass'n v. Bamberger, 354 S.W.3d 576 (Ky. 2011). 

12 



that genuine issues of material fact remained unresolved. 6  The Court of 

Appeals concluded that the order denying summary judgment against Chesley 

was not appealable, and therefore declined to review it. The Court of Appeals 

affirmed the trial court's ruling on the venue issue; it did not rule on the issues 

of Mills's claimed expenses and joint and several liability because the reversal 

of the summary judgment rendered those issues moot. Upon Appellants' 

motion, we granted discretionary review. 

II. APPELLANTS WERE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT AGAINST 
CUNNINGHAM, GALLION, AND MILLS ON THE ISSUE OF LIABILITY 

The trial court entered partial summary judgment, adjudicating that 

Cunningham, Gallion, and Mills had breached their fiduciary duty to 

Appellants by taking a portion of the Fen-Phen settlement fund that greatly 

exceeded the attorneys' fees agreed upon in Appellants' individual contingency 

contracts, thereby reducing the net recovery available to each Appellant. The 

Court of Appeals set aside the summary judgment because it concluded that 

Kenneth Feinberg's affidavit raised a genuine issue of fact material to the 

breach of fiduciary duty issue. Feinberg is a nationally recognized authority on 

the settlement of mass tort litigation. He opined that the attorneys' fees taken 

by CGM and the diversion of $20 million to KFHL was "not out of the ordinary" 

for a "class action or common fund or aggregate mass tort settlement," and 

6  The Court of Appeals identified the following material issues of fact: 1. Whether the 
settlement was to be split in its entirety among the 431 settling plaintiffs; 2. Whether the 
Appellees were obligated to indemnify American Home Products; 3. Whether the plaintiffs were 
fairly and adequately compensated; and 4. Whether the plaintiffs were entitled to the money 
used to fund the Kentucky Fund for Healthy Living. 

13 



that the client fee contracts did not control CGM's proper share of the 

settlement fund. Appellants contend that Feinberg's affidavit is merely his 

opinion on an issue of law and controverts none of the essential facts upon 

which Appellants' claims are based. 

We agree that Feinberg's comments have no impact on the propriety of 

the summary judgment because they shed no light whatsoever on any material 

issue of fact. At most, Feinberg's affidavit suggested that the manner in which 

CGM apportioned the settlement fund among themselves and their clients was 

common and, perhaps, not unreasonable. But because the pertinent facts are 

otherwise not in dispute, the question of whether their conduct amounted to a 

breach of fiduciary duty is a question of law for the trial court to decide. It is 

not an issue of fact to be resolved at trial. Our review of the record convinces 

us that, under the particular circumstances of this case, the Feinberg affidavit 

did not generate a genuine issue of material fact. 

Our review of the record discloses no genuine issue of fact regarding the 

conduct that Appellants claimed to be a breach of CGM's fiduciary duty to 

them. As the trial court aptly observed, "one need go no further than an 

analysis of two exhibits to conclude that [CGM] breached] their fiduciary duty 

to [Appellants] in the underlying case." The two exhibits are the fee contracts 

and a schedule showing the receipts and disbursements of the settlement fund. 

The veracity of those exhibits was not challenged and the facts they established 

were not disputed. It was also undisputed that Appellants did not agree to any 

modifications of their fee agreements and that they received no notice of CGM's 

14 



fee disbursements. The trial court calculated from these uncontroverted facts 

that the contingent fee contracts allowed Appellees to be paid attorneys' fees of 

$60,798,783.14. The trial court determined from what it referred to as "simple 

arithmetic" that the lawyers distributed to themselves and to KFHL 

$126,793,551.22. After rounding-off the numbers to Appellees' advantage and 

giving them credit for $1.5 million in undocumented expenses claimed by Mills, 

the trial court determined that Appellees were indebted to Appellants 

collectively in the sum of $42 million. 

Thus, the only question for the trial court was whether those facts 

established a breach of fiduciary duty that entitled Appellants to summary 

judgment on CGM's liability as a matter of law. We conclude that they did, and 

so we reverse the Court of Appeals upon the breach of fiduciary duty issue. 

As was noted in Daugherty v. Runner, the attorney-client relationship is 

at once both contractual and fiduciary: 

The relationship of attorney-client is a contractual one, either expressed 
or implied by the conduct of the parties. The relationship is generally 
that of principal and agent; however, the attorney is vested with powers 
superior to those of any ordinary agent because of the attorney's quasi-
judicial status as an officer of the court; thus the attorney is responsible 
for the administration of justice in the public interest, a higher duty than 
any ordinary agent owes his principal. Since the relationship of 
attorney-client is one fiduciary in nature, the attorney has the duty to 
exercise in all his relationships with this client-principal the most 
scrupulous honor, good faith and fidelity to his client's interest. 

581 S.W.2d 12, 16 (Ky. App. 1978). The attorney-client relationship is a 

fiduciary relationship that subjects the attorney to the duties, of honesty, 

loyalty, and good faith. See Clark v. Burden, 917 S.W.2d 574, 575 (Ky. 1996) 

15 



(quoting Daugherty, 581 S.W.2d at 16). Indeed, a fiduciary duty is "the highest 

order of duty imposed by law." In re Sallee, 286 F.3d 878, 891 (6th Cir. 2002). 

The intertwining of an attorney's contractual duty to the client and 

his/her fiduciary duty to the client is even more pronounced in this case 

because the fiduciary duty Appellees allegedly breached was the concomitant 

contractual duty to charge a fee in accordance with the attorney-client fee 

agreements. Indeed, it might reasonably be said that the most elementary 

aspect of an attorney's fiduciary duty of honesty and loyalty to his client would 

be to honor the fee contract by taking no fees in excess of the authorized 

contractual amount and ensuring that the client receives his agreed-upon 

share of the settlement. 

Appellees do not reasonably dispute the amount of fees they took or the 

amount the contingency fee contracts provided. They argue only that those 

facts are not material because the consolidation of Appellants' cases into a 

class action relieved them from the limitations of the fee contracts and allowed 

them to take whatever fee the trial court in the Guard case deemed 

"reasonable" attorneys' fees. Their argument, however, ignores the undisputed 

facts that, pursuant to the settlement agreement with American Home, the 

class action was decertified, the claim of each individual Appellant was settled 

from the fund established by American Home as if there had been no class 

action, and the trial judge who allowed the exorbitant fees was disbarred for his 

collusion in the fraudulent class-action fee scheme. 

16 



The trial court correctly perceived that, as a matter of law, CGM were 

obligated, contractually and as fiduciaries, to honor the attorney-client fee 

agreements. Appellants never released them from the obligations of the fee 

contracts, and without the clients' consent they could not enfold the cases into 

a class action, secure a lucrative fee with the help of a collusive trial judge, and 

then decertify the class to remove the possibility that additional claimants may 

appear and demand a share. The contingency fee agreements between CGM 

and Appellants were valid contracts that governed the portion of the settlement 

fund that could be properly paid to CGM. It is beyond rational dispute that 

CGM breached their fee agreements with Appellants by claiming excessive fees 

and, in doing so, that CGM failed to ensure that each Appellant received his or 

her contractual share of the settlement. 

Additionally, Mills contends that he did not breach the contingency fee 

agreements with his 311 clients because the fees he personally received did not 

exceed 30% of the collective settlement obtained for his clients. Whether true 

or not, that assertion does not create a material fact that could overcome a 

motion for summary judgment because it remains undisputed that Mills did 

not protect his individual clients by ensuring that they received the 70% of 

their compensatory award as promised by the contract. As we describe in 

detail below, Mills's association with Gallion and Cunningham in the handling 

of this case was a joint adventure. Regardless of his personal take, there is no 

doubt that Mills stood by as his business associates collectively retained more 

17 



of his clients' money than they were entitled, and that was a breach of his duty 

of fidelity to his clients. 

CGM also assert that fees in excess of the fee agreements were justified 

as compensation because, in order to win any compensation for their clients, 

CGM had to obligate themselves to indemnify American Home against any 

additional claims that may arise within the year following the settlement. That 

argument, however, runs aground on the undisputed fact that CGM did not 

secure their clients' consent to the settlement agreement, to the indemnity 

provision contained therein, or for any modification of the contingent fee 

contract. "Generally, one party may not unilaterally modify a contract; mutual 

assent is required." 17A C.J.S. Contracts § 545 (2013). See also Ky. Home Mut. 

Life Ins. Co. v. Leitner, 196 S.W.2d 421, 424 (Ky. 1946) (quoting 12 Am. Jur. 

988, § 410) ("Any executory contract which is bilateral in the advantages and 

obligations given and assumed may at any time after it has been made and 

before a breach thereof has occurred be changed or modified in one or more of 

its details by a new agreement also bilateral by the mutual consent of the 

parties without any other consideration."). 

There are no material facts in dispute, and plain application of the law to 

the undisputed facts demonstrates that CGM, by taking greater fees than their 

contracts allowed and leaving a correspondingly lesser share of the settlement 

money for their clients, breached their contracts with Appellants and 

simultaneously breached their fiduciary duties to Appellants. The trial court 

correctly concluded that the breach of those contracts was a breach of CGM's 

18 



fiduciary duties to Appellants. The trial court properly granted partial 

summary judgment on that issue. We therefore, reverse the Court of Appeals 

and reinstate the partial summary judgment of the Boone Circuit Court subject 

to our ruling below on the issue of credit for undocumented expenses claimed 

by Appellees. 

HI. THE ORDER DENYING APPELLANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY 
JUDGMENT AGAINST CHESLEY WAS NOT APPEALABLE 

The trial court granted Appellants' motions for partial summary 

judgment against CGM but denied their motion for summary judgment against 

Chesley. Appellants appealed that order but the Court of Appeals declined to 

consider the issue. Appellants argue now that the Court of Appeals erred in 

refusing to consider Appellants' appeal of the order denying summary 

judgment against Chesley. 

CR 56.03 provides: 

[t]he judgment sought shall be rendered forthwith if the pleadings, 
depositions, answers to interrogatories, stipulations, and admissions on 
file, together with the affidavits, if any, show that there is no genuine 
issue as to any material fact and that the moving party is entitled to a 
judgment as a matter of law. A summary judgment, interlocutory in 
character, may be rendered on the issue of liability alone although there 
is a genuine issue as to the amount of damages. 

"The general rule under CR 56.03 is that a denial of a motion for summary 

judgment is, first, not appealable because of its interlocutory nature and, 

second, is not reviewable on appeal from a final judgment where the question is 

whether there exists a genuine issue of material fact." Transp. Cabinet, Bureau 

of Highways, Commonwealth of Ky. v. Leneave, 751 S.W.2d 36, 37 (Ky. App. 

19 



1988); see Gumm v. Combs, 302 S.W.2d 616, 616-17 (Ky. 1957) ("An order 

denying a motion for summary judgment is not appealable."). However, under 

an exception to this general rule, appellate review is proper if "(1) the facts are 

not in dispute, (2) the only basis of the ruling is a matter of law, (3) there is a 

denial of the motion, and (4) there is an entry of a final judgment with an 

appeal therefrom. Then, and only then, is the motion for summary judgment 

properly reviewable on appeal." Leneave, 751 S.W.2d at 37; see also Gumm, 

302 S.W.2d at 617. 

Upon our review of Appellants' arguments, we find no reason to depart 

from the general rule described above. We agree with the Court of Appeals' 

conclusion that denial of the motion for summary judgment against Chesley 

was interlocutory and not appealable, and therefore we affirm its judgment in 

that respect. 

IV. CUNNINGHAM, GALLION, AND MILLS ARE SUBJECT TO JOINT AND 
SEVERAL LIABILITY. 

The Boone Circuit Court granted a partial summary judgment against 

Cunningham, Gallion, and Mills and awarded what it referred to as the 

"baseline" damages. The trial court also determined that such damages were 

owed by CGM jointly and severally. Because it reversed the partial summary 

judgment, the Court of Appeals found it unnecessary to address the issue of 

joint and several liability. Having reversed the Court of Appeals and reinstated 

the partial summary judgment as to CGM's liability, we now address the 

question of joint and several liability. 

20 



CGM argue that the imposition of joint and several liability is barred in 

this case by KRS 411.182, which requires that in tort actions, fault must be 

apportioned among the individual parties at fault, and that damages must be 

allocated severally among the tortfeasors. 7  They argue that Appellants' claim 

for "breach of fiduciary duty" is a tort action that falls within the requirements 

of KRS 411.182. While we agree that KRS 411.182 applies only to tort actions, 

we do not agree with CGM's characterization of Appellants' claims as sounding 

exclusively in tort. We conclude that the trial court's designation of the 

damages as joint and several was proper for two reasons. 

First, deconstructed to its basic components, as the trial court correctly 

recognized, Appellants' claim is essentially contractual, based upon CGM's 

breach of the attorney-client contracts. Appellants claim that Appellees were 

entitled to no more than the fee provided in their contracts with Appellants and 

that they took an amount far in excess of that, leaving Appellants with a 

correspondingly lesser recovery. KRS 411.182 does not apply to breach of 

contract cases. See Ky. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co. v. Ryan, 177 S.W.3d 797, 

7  KRS 411.182 provides: 

(1) In all tort actions, including products liability actions, involving fault of more than 
one (1) party to the action, including third-party defendants and persons who have been 
released under subsection (4) of this section, the court, unless otherwise agreed by all parties, 
shall instruct the jury to answer interrogatories or, if there is no jury, shall make findings 
indicating: 

(a) The amount of damages each claimant would be entitled to recover if 
contributory fault is disregarded; and 

(b) The percentage of the total fault of all the parties to each claim that is 
allocated to each claimant, defendant, third-party defendant, and person who has been 
released from liability under subsection (4) of this section. 

(2) In determining the percentages of fault, the trier of fact shall consider both the 
nature of the conduct of each party at fault and the extent of the causal relation between the 
conduct and the damages claimed. 

21 



800 (Ky. 2005) ("[W]e conclude that [KRS 411.182] expressly does not apply to 

contractual claims . . . ."). 

Second, by the manner in which they combined their efforts in the Fen-

Phen litigation, CGM engaged in a joint enterprise, or joint adventure, for 

which joint and several liability is properly assessed pursuant to KRS 362.220. 

In Roethke v. Sanger, we restated the elements of a joint enterprise: 

Sometimes referred to as a joint adventure, a joint enterprise is "an 
informal association of two or more persons, partaking of the nature of a 
partnership, usually, but not always, limited to a single transaction in 
which the participants combine their money, efforts, skill, and knowledge 
for gain, with each sharing in the expenses and profits or losses." In 
Huff v. Rosenberg, Ky., 496 S.W.2d 352 (1973), we enumerated the 
elements essential to a joint enterprise, viz: "(1) an agreement, express or 
implied, among the members of the group; (2) a common purpose to be 
carried out by the group; (3) a community of pecuniary interest in that 
purpose among the members; and (4) an equal right to a voice in the 
direction of the enterprise, which gives an equal right of control." As to 
element number 3, it is necessary to the relationship that there be a 
sharing of the profits and losses; though in the absence of an express 
agreement, the sharing of losses may sometimes be implied from an 
express agreement to share profits. 

68 S.W.3d 352, 364 (Ky. 2001) (internal citations omitted). 

A joint enterprise is an informal partnership, existing for a limited 

purpose and duration. See Jones v. Nickell, 179 S.W.2d 195, 196 (Ky. 1944) 

("A joint adventure is a special or limited partnership or partnership for a 

special purpose. Ordinarily it is an association for a particular transaction, 

while a partnership contemplates a continuing business."). The liability that 

would attach under either a partnership theory or a joint enterprise is the same 

because both theories are unequivocally the same. See id. ("It is not material to 

determine whether the transaction in question constituted a partnership . . . or 

22 



a joint adventure, since in either event it is governed by the same principles of 

law."); see also Manning v. Owens, 125 S.W.2d 753, 756 (Ky. 1939) (If a party is 

entitled to recover under the theory of a joint adventure, then the "case law 

relative to partnerships applies."). 

Cunningham, Gallion, and Mills did not simply agree to collaborate for 

mutual support in their respective lawsuits against American Home. This was 

not the typical situation in which attorneys, each representing clients with 

similar claims against a common defendant, pooled their resources to enable 

them to more efficiently and economically represent their individual clients. 

CGM entered into a written agreement with each other for the common purpose 

of litigating the Fen-Phen claims of all of their clients. Each of them, by 

express written agreement with each other became "co-counsel" in the Guard 

case for all of the Appellants. They shared the common pecuniary purpose of 

the venture. They agreed on how they would share the work of the enterprise 

and how they would share its profits. Each maintained a voice in the 

managerial control of the enterprise. In effect, they formed an ad hoc 

partnership for a commercial purpose that precisely fits the definition of a joint 

enterprise, or joint adventure. Accordingly, their liability is governed by 

partnership principles. Jones, 179 S.W.2d at 196. See also Whitsell v. Porter, 

217 S.W.2d 311, 313 (Ky. 1949) ("So similar are they that the principles which 

govern the rights and the liabilities of members of a partnership apply and 

govern a joint adventure, and the responsibilities are tested by partnership 

rules."). 

23 



KRS 362.220 provides that "all partners shall be liable: (a) Jointly and 

severally for everything chargeable to the partnership under KRS 362.210 and 

362.215[.]" KRS 362.210 provides that "[w]hen, by any wrongful act or 

omission of any partner acting in the ordinary course of the business of the 

partnership or with the authority of his co-partners, loss or injury is caused to 

any person, not being a partner in the partnership, or any penalty is incurred, 

the partnership is liable therefor to the same extent as the partner so acting or 

omitting to act." 

Under the particular facts of this case, for the reasons stated above, KRS 

411.182 does not operate to prohibit joint and several liability against 

Cunningham, Gallion, and Mills. KRS 362.220 directs otherwise. The trial 

court properly awarded damages jointly and severally because the undisputed 

evidence establishes that Cunningham, Gallion, and Mills were engaged in a 

joint enterprise. 

Appellants also contend that the joint and several liability of CGM should 

extend to Chesley because he acted in concert with CGM. We decline the 

invitation to do so. Chesley's liability has not been judicially determined. 

Chesley's role in the enterprise clearly differed from that of Cunningham, 

Gallion, or Mills. The agreement itself seems to treat him differently. For 

example, the agreement provided that Chesley and Richard D. Lawrence would 

have "no responsibility for [the] timely filing . . . of any complaints" and that 

CGM would "indemnify them from such responsibility." Whether the 

24 



differences prove to be material is a matter that can only be determined as the 

case against him proceeds in the trial court. 

V. THE BOONE CIRCUIT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION 
WHEN IT DECLINED TO TRANSFER THE CASE TO THE FAYETTE 

CIRCUIT COURT. 

Appellants assert that the Court of Appeals erred by affirming the Boone 

Circuit Court's denial of their motion to transfer the case back to the Fayette 

Circuit Court. Appellants filed this case in the Fayette Circuit Court but, over 

their objection, the Fayette Circuit Court transferred the case to the Boone 

Circuit Court upon the theory that Boone County was the proper venue 

because the Guard case was adjudicated there. After nearly two years of 

litigation in the Boone Circuit Court, Appellants moved that court to transfer 

the case back to the Fayette Circuit Court. The Boone Circuit Court denied 

Appellants' motion, and eventually made that decision final and appealable in 

its order granting partial summary judgment. 

It is important to note that the venue decision challenged by Appellants, 

first in the Court of Appeals and now in this Court, was the Boone Circuit 

Court's refusal to transfer the case back to Fayette County for trial; they have 

not appealed the original order of the Fayette Circuit Court transferring the 

25 



case to the Boone Circuit Court. 8  The venue issue confronted by the judge of 

the Boone Circuit Court was not the same issue addressed in the Fayette 

Circuit Court. The trial court judge at the receiving end of a venue transfer, if 

asked upon motion to reject the case and send it back to its original venue, 

addresses different factors than the trial court where the case was initially 

filed. The Fayette Circuit Court's decision that Boone County was the proper 

venue is of interest, but its correctness is not our concern at this point. To be 

clear, the issue now before this Court is not whether Boone County or Fayette 

County was the proper venue; the issue is whether the judge in the Boone 

Circuit Court erred by not transferring the case back to the Fayette Circuit 

Court where it was initially filed. We conclude that he did not. 

Appellants argue that "venue was improper in Boone County and KRS 

452.105 requires by its clear terms that the Boone County [Circuit] Court 

transfer the case to the court with proper venue." Appellants forcefully assert 

that all applicable venue statutes designate Fayette County as the proper 

venue, and that venue in Boone County was never proper. We shall assume, 

without so deciding, that Appellants are correct in that assertion. 

8  It is appropriate to point out again that this case is on appeal from partial summary 
judgments made final and appealable pursuant to CR 54.02. The interlocutory nature of the 
Fayette Circuit Court's order to transfer the case to the Boone Circuit Court prevented an 
immediate appeal. And we are aware that a writ of prohibition was not available because, as 
we have held, "one aggrieved by a venue determination may not obtain a writ of prohibition, 
but must proceed by appeal from a final judgment." Fritsch v. Caudill, 146 S.W.3d 926, 928 
(Ky. 2004) (quoting Pettit v. Raikes, 858 S.W.2d 171, 172 (Ky. 1993)). See also Fish v. Benton, 
128 S.W. 1067, 1068 (Ky. 1910) ("The petitioner will have the right of appeal should the case go 
against him upon final trial in the circuit court of the county to which it is to be removed, 
which will afford him an adequate remedy, if it should result that the respondent committed an 
error in changing the venue of this case to Jessamine county."). Since we have seen no order 
making the Fayette order "final and appealable," it may be that until the ultimate adjudication 
of the case is completed in the trial court, the appeal of the Fayette order may not have ripened 
for appellate review. 

26 



Nevertheless, it is clear that KRS 452.105 constrains only the court in which 

the action was initially filed, not the court to which the case was transferred. 

KRS 452.105 states: "In civil actions, when the judge of the court in which 

the case was filed determines that the court lacks venue to try the case due to 

an improper venue, the judge, upon motion of a party, shall transfer the case 

to the court with the proper venue." (emphasis added). KRS 452.105 does not 

pertain to the Boone Circuit Court because this case was not filed in that 

court. However, KRS 452.090 does relate to the Boone Circuit Court and it 

provides that "[t]he court to which the action is removed shall have the same 

power as to its trial and final disposition as the court from which it was 

removed." Thus, even if the Fayette Circuit judge's transfer of the case to the 

Boone Circuit Court was erroneous, the Boone Circuit Court thereafter could 

properly adjudicate any unresolved aspects of the case. Thus, the issue is not 

whether Boone County was an improper venue. The issue is whether the 

Boone Circuit Court abused its discretion by retaining control of the case. 

"Wide discretion is afforded to the trial court in determining a change of 

venue question." Wood v. Commonwealth, 178 S.W.3d 500, 513 (Ky. 2005). 

"The trial court is vested with a sound discretion in determining the question 

where there is evidence both in support and in resistance of the motion, and 

this court has uniformly held that it will not interfere with the trial court's 

decision unless it appears with reasonable certainty that there has been an 

abuse of discretion." Carnes v. Commonwealth, 206 S.W.2d 44, 45 (Ky. 1947). 

27 



Certainly, competent judges can disagree on questions of venue. For 

that reason, KRS 452.105 and KRS 452.090 work in tandem to avoid the 

problem that would arise if judges in different circuits or districts each believed 

venue was proper only in the other judge's court. Under Appellants' reading of 

KRS 452.105, if the Boone Circuit judge believed that the Fayette Circuit Court 

erred in transferring the case to Boone County, he would be required to send it 

back to Fayette. And the Fayette Circuit Court, having already decided that 

Boone was the proper forum, would have no choice but to bounce the case 

back again to Boone, which has already determined that the Fayette Circuit 

Court erred in the initial transfer, and so presumably again would bounce it 

back to Fayette. And so on it could go. But that does not happen because, as 

we construe it, KRS 452.105 applies only to the judge of the court "in which 

the case was filed." Therefore, even if the trial judge at the receiving end of a 

venue transfer believes the venue change was incorrect, he or she is not 

required to transfer the case back to the court of origin or to a third forum. 

Instead, pursuant to KRS 452.090, the "receiving" judge retains adjudicative 

responsibility over the case and may, upon motion, consider whether his 

retention of the case or another transfer of venue would more appropriately 

serve the interests of justice and judicial economy. It is with that 

understanding of the statutes that we examine the decision of the judge 

presiding over this case in the Boone Circuit Court. 

Appellants argue that the Boone Circuit Court erred in retaining the case 

because there was no statutory basis for venue in Boone County. To the 

28 



contrary, KRS 452.090 provided the statutory basis for the Boone Circuit 

Court's authority over the case. That court had overseen the litigation for 

nearly two years when Appellants first presented the venue issue, and had 

addressed numerous issues essential to the litigation. The Boone Circuit Court 

judge was aware that the Fayette Circuit Court had, rightly or wrongly, already 

concluded that Boone County was the proper venue. Attempting to transfer 

the case back to Fayette County raised the possibility that the Fayette Court 

would reject it again. And, even if the Fayette Circuit Court retained the case, 

there would be additional delay and expense as a "new" judge assumed 

responsibility over the case, became familiar with the issues of the case, and, 

as might be reasonably expected, revisited some of the preliminary rulings of 

the Boone Circuit Court. 

Given that situation, we cannot fault the Boone Circuit Court's decision 

denying the motion to transfer the case back to the Fayette Circuit Court. 

There was no abuse of discretion. Accordingly, we affirm the Court of Appeals. 

VI. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON 
LITIGATION EXPENSES CLAIMED BY MILLS. 

The attorney-client contracts upon which Appellants' claims are based 

include provisions for the attorneys to recover from the settlement or verdict 

the direct expenses incurred in the litigation. Because the Court of Appeals 

reversed the partial summary judgment in its entirety, it did not address the 

specific issue of the claimed expenses. As noted above, the trial court credited 

CGM with $1.5 million in expenses claimed by Mills. The provision for 

29 



expenses in Mills's fee agreement provided, "Expenses, if any, will be paid up 

front by Attorney and repaid off the top before calculation of fee." Appellants 

contend that the trial court erred by allowing Appellees a credit against the 

"baseline" damages set out in the partial summary judgment for the $1.5 

million dollars in litigation expenses that Mills claimed he incurred in the effort 

to secure the settlement of the Guard case. Appellants argue that deduction of 

the expenses from the baseline damage award was improper because the 

expenses included overhead costs, Mills never explained how the expenses 

related to the litigation, and the expenses were not substantiated by invoices or 

documentation. 

The claimed expenses included what appears to be general overhead 

expenses such as staff salaries, office expenses, advertising, rent, utilities, 

supplies, and postage. The only "evidence" considered by the trial court was 

Mills's affidavit listing each expense without any explanation. 

It is well-established that general overhead costs are not included in the 

calculation of expenses for contingency fee agreements. See Kenseth v. C.I.R., 

114 T.C. 399, 454-55 (2000), affd, 259 F.3d 881 (7th Cir. 2001) ("One way to 

think of the contingent fee agreement . . . is to analogize it to a cropsharing 

arrangement . . . . The attorney is in the position of the tenant farmer, who 

bears all his direct and overhead expenses incurred in earning the contingent 

fee . . . . The client is in the position of the landowner (lessee-sublessor), who 

bears none of the operating expenses, but is responsible for paying the carrying 

charges on his land, such as mortgage interest and real estate taxes. These 

30 



charges are analogous to court costs, which the client under a contingent fee 

agreement is usually responsible for, and which the attorney can only advance 

to or on behalf of the client."). Generally, the expenses considered in 

contingency agreements are court costs, investigation, medical examination, 

obtaining evidence, and the presentation of evidence. See Kentucky Bar Ass'n 

v. Graves, 556 S.W.2d 890, 891 (Ky. 1977). 

We agree with Appellants that the incorporation of these overhead 

expenses into the baseline damages calculated by the trial court was error. 

Mills's unsubstantiated list did not establish the validity of the claims with 

such certainty that it eliminated any genuine issue of fact. The credit claimed 

by Mills was not ripe for summary judgment and therefore we conclude that 

the expenses were improperly included in the partial summary judgment. 

Because questions of fact remain with respect to the validity of the claimed 

expenses, upon remand, they may be revisited by the trial court along with the 

other issues remaining for its further consideration. 

VII. CONCLUSION 

For the foregoing reasons, the opinion of the Court of Appeals is affirmed 

in part and reversed in part. This action is hereby remanded to the Boone 

Circuit Court for further proceedings consistent with this Opinion. 

Minton, C.J., Abramson, Keller, Noble and Scott, JJ., concur. 

Cunningham, J., not sitting. 

31 



COUNSEL FOR APPELLANTS: 

Angela Margaret Ford 

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE STANLEY M. CHESLEY: 

Frank V. Benton, IV 
James M. Gary 
Sheryl G. Snyder 
Griffin Terry Sumner 
John Kendrick Wells, IV 

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEES SHIRLEY A. CUNNINGHAM, JR. AND WILLIAM J. 
GALLION: 

Andre Fereole Regard 

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE MELBOURNE MILLS, JR.: 

Calvin Ray Fulkerson 
James A. Shuffett 
John Christian Lewis 

32 


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32

